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Parameters	  of	  procurement	  guide	  

•  Not a “for dummies” book."
•  Must have some knowledge of 

Federal (FEMA) procurement 
regulations."

•  Developed with 80/20 rule in mind."
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Federal	  procurement	  	  
Best	  prac9ces	  

•  There are few objective criteria."
•  2 CFR 215.40-48 + 44 CFR 13.36 are 

open to different interpretations + vague 
+ sometimes is contradictory."
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Federal	  procurement	  	  
Best	  prac9ces	  

•  Only source documents for interpretation 
are FEMA responses to Office of Inspector 
General (OIG) audits."
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Federal	  procurement	  
Best	  prac9ces	  

•  The Applicant is ultimately 
responsible.!

•  GOHSEP provides “technical support” 
ONLY.!

•  So . . . always act like a good risk 
manager, as if it was your money."
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Key	  takeaways	  

•  Always have a competitive process.!
•  Avoid prohibited contracts and be very 

careful with Time + Materials contracts."
•  Take the most conservative approach.!
•  DOCUMENT! DOCUMENT! DOCUMENT!!
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AdverGsement	  vs.	  publicizing	  
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Procurement	  
Desk	  

Reference	  
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1

AVOIDING DHS-OIG AUDIT FINDINGS: PROCUREMENT

Acronyms 

A/E – Architectural/Engineering

AG – Attorney General

CFR – Code of Federal Regulations

DAP – Disaster Assistance Policy

DHS-OIG – U.S. Department of Homeland Security – Office of 
Inspector General

DOLR – Disaster Operations Legal Reference

DRS – Disaster Recovery Specialist

FAQ – Frequently Asked Questions

FAR – Federal Acquisition Regulation

FEMA – Federal Emergency Management Agency

FMA – Flood Mitigation Assistance

GOHSEP – Governor’s Office of Homeland Security and  
Emergency Preparedness

HLS – Homeland Security

HM – Hazard Mitigation

LAC – Louisiana Administrative Code

LRS – Louisiana Revised Statute

OIG – Office of Inspector General

OMB – Office of Management and Budget

PA – Public Assistance

PNP – private nonprofits

RFC – Repetitive Flood Claims

RFP – Request for Proposal

RP – Recovery Policy

RFQ – Requests for Qualifications

SOW – Statement of Work or Scope of Work

SRL – Severe Repetitive Loss

Stafford Act – Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 
Assistance Act

T & M – Time and Materials

U.S.C. – United States Code
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AVOIDING DHS-OIG AUDIT FINDINGS: PROCUREMENT

GOHSEP DIRECTOR
Kevin Davis
225-925-7345
kevin.davis@la.gov

Christina Dayries
Chief of Staff
Deputy Director 
Grants and Administration
225-358-5599
christina.dayries@la.gov

DISASTER RECOVERY +  
MITIGATION LEADERSHIP
Mark Riley
Deputy Director 
Disaster Recovery 
225-376-5493
mark.riley@la.gov

Mark DeBosier
State Coordinating Officer
Disaster Recovery
225-338-6782
mark.debosier@la.gov

Lynne Browning
Assistant Deputy Director
Disaster Recovery Grants
225-338-7342
lynne.browning@la.gov
 

James Clark
Executive Officer
Disaster Recovery
225-376-5489
james.clark@la.gov

Beverly Joseph
Section Chief
Recovery Grants Administration
225-267-2923
beverly.joseph2@la.gov

John Gonzales
Section Chief
Public Assistance Technical Services
225-379-4028
john.gonzales@la.gov

Melvin Smith
Section Chief
Public Assistance State Applicant Liaisons 
225-346-4121
melvin.smith@la.gov

Christen Chiasson
Section Chief
Public Assistance Grants
225-379-4005
christen.chiasson@la.gov

Christina Knighten
Section Chief 
Closeout
225-338-6763
christina.knighten@la.gov

Tameika Ned
Acting Section Chief
Disaster Recovery Process Services
225-267-2908
tameika.ned@la.gov

Casey Tingle
Assistant Deputy Director
Grants and Administration
225-925-1800
casey.tingle@la.gov

Jeffrey Giering
State Hazard Mitigation Officer 
Section Chief
Hazard Mitigation  
State Applicant Liaisons
225-267-2516
jeffrey.giering@la.gov

Tenesha Wilson
Section Chief
Hazard Mitigation Grants
225-267-2722
tenesha.wilson@la.gov

GOHSEP Contacts 
If you have questions regarding this Procurement Desk Reference: DHS-OIG Audit Findings + FEMA Policy + Comments + Tips + MORE!, 
please contact any of the following:
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Contact	  GOHSEP	  

Ben	  Plaia	  
(225)	  242-‐6030	  
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Procurement	  
Checklist	  
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Ben	  Plaia	  
(225)	  242-‐6030	  

Kipp	  Nelson	  
(985)	  507-‐2011	  


